#### TOWN OF COLONSAY

#### **POLICY NO 1-2020**

# A POLICY TO LIMIT THE USE OF DUMPSTERS IN RESIDENTIALS AREAS

# 1. Purpose

The Town of Colonsay recognizes the importance of belonging to a regional waste management association. (REACT) As a member of REACT the Town of Colonsay strives to provide competitive, efficient and economical waste management. The practice of allowing dumpsters placed in residential areas erodes the viability of the curbside collection program.

The purpose of this policy is to limit the use of dumpsters in residential areas in order to maintain economical waste removal.

### 2. Scope

This policy applies to all residential properties in the Town of Colonsay.

### 3. Definitions

Administrator – the administrator of the Municipality appointed pursuant to Section 110 of The Municipalities Act.

**Applicant** – any individual who applies for a dumpster permit.

**Dumpster** – any container designed to receive, transport and hold waste.

**Permit** – the form required to make application for temporary placement of a dumpster in a residentially zoned area.

# 4. Policy

The use of dumpsters is prohibited in residentially zoned areas in the Town of Colonsay. A permit may be obtained from the Administrator to allow residents to **temporarily** place dumpsters on their property for a maximum of 14 days.

Adopted by resolution #109/20 this 14th day of April, 2020.

James Grav, Mayor

Maureen Moen, Administrator

Yauren Thee